

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
MIDDLE SECTION AT NASHVILLE

TENNESSEANS FOR SENSIBLE
ELECTION LAWS,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

M2018-01967-COA-R3-CV

TENNESSEE BUREAU OF
ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN
FINANCE, REGISTRY OF
ELECTION FINANCE,

Defendant-Appellant

*Chancery Ct. No. 18-821
Part III*

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Jacob Huebert
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Brian Kelsey
TN B.P.R. # 022874
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 263-7668
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Campaign-finance schemes that impose different limits on different classes of donors must receive strict scrutiny.	8
II. Campaign-finance rules that suppress speech immediately before an election cause great and unjustifiable First Amendment harm.	13
III. The statute Plaintiff challenges also fails under Article I, Section 19, of the Tennessee Constitution, which provides stronger protection for free speech than the First Amendment.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	14
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	9
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	15
<i>Ferre v. State ex rel. Reno</i> , 478 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ferre v. State</i> , 404 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1986).....	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	7
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	13
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 584 S.W.2d 758 (Tenn. 1979), <i>overruled on other grounds, State v. Pruitt</i> , 510 S.W.3d 398 (Tenn. 2016).....	18
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	14

<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 892 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	10
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8, 10
<i>Press, Inc. v. Verran</i> , 569 S.W.2d 435 (Tenn. 1978)	20
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	6, 11
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n Of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	15
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999)	16
<i>State v. Black</i> , 815 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1991).....	19
<i>State v. Smoky Mountain Secrets, Inc.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 905 (Tenn. 1996).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	13
Other Authorities	
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Unfree Speech: The Folly of Campaign Finance Reform</i> (2001)	17
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions</i> (2018)	18

Jessica A. Levinson, *Timing Is Everything: A New Model for Countering Corruption Without Silencing Speech in Elections*, 55 St. Louis U. L.J. 853 (2011) 16

Kevin Francis O’Neill, *The Road Not Taken: State Constitutions as an Alternative Source of Protection for Reproductive Rights*, 11 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Hum. Rts. 1 (1993)..... 20

Randall T. Shepard, *The Maturing Nature of State Constitution Jurisprudence*, 30 Val. U. L. Rev. 421 (1996) 20

Richard A. Epstein, *Property, Speech, and the Politics of Distrust*, 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 41 (1992) 10

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977)..... 18, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 19..... 8, 18, 19
